
BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR
To the Mayor and Members of the Council,

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Virtual Meeting of the Council on 
Thursday, 8th October, 2020 at 7.00 pm for the transaction of the business set out 
on the Agenda given below.

A G E N D A

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 30th July 
2020 (copy Minutes attached).

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS – 

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS – 

To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3).

Public Document Pack



4. NOTICE OF MOTION - COVID-19 TESTING – 

To consider the following Notice of Motion, which has been submitted by Cllr Sophie 
Porter pursuant to Standing Order 9 (1):

“In the light of evidence about:

 the recent difficulties faced by Rushmoor residents in accessing COVID-19 
testing; and

 the increasing number of COVID-19 cases in Rushmoor, particularly 
Aldershot Town and Hawley Lane & Fox Lane areas;

this Council resolves as a matter of urgency to establish a Covid-19 testing site in 
the Borough in cooperation with NHS Test and Trace, but, if necessary, 
independently, so that all Rushmoor residents who have COVID-19 symptoms can 
access the testing they need when they need it.”

5. RECOMMENDATION OF THE CABINET – (Pages 5 - 16)

To consider the recommendation of the Cabinet in relation to the following item:

Future Provision of CCTV Service

To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 1) which recommends 
proposals for the future delivery of the Council’s CCTV Service, and associated 
budget provision, following a recent review. The Portfolio Holder for Operational 
Services (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) will introduce this item. 

6. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET – 

To receive any questions by Members to Cabinet Members submitted in accordance 
with the Procedure Note. 

7. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES – (Pages 17 - 42)

To receive and ask questions on the Reports of the following Meetings (copy reports 
attached):

Cabinet 11th August. 2020
15th September, 2020

Committees

Development Management 22nd July, 2020
Licensing, Audit and General Purposes 28th July. 2020
Development Management 19th August, 2020
Development Management 16th September, 2020



8. REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD – (Pages 43 - 58)

To note the Reports of the following meetings (copy reports attached):

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 23rd July, 2020
Policy and Project Advisory Board 25th August 2020
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3rd September 2020 

A.E. COLVER
Head of Democracy and Community

Council Offices
Farnborough
Hampshire   GU14 7JU

Wednesday 30 September 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 

MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held remotely on Thursday, 30th July, 2020 
at 7.00 pm. 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr M.S. Choudhary (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr B.A. Thomas (Vice-Chairman)) 

Cllr Gaynor Austin Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr Sue Carter Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury Cllr D.E. Clifford 
Cllr R.M. Cooper Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Christine Guinness Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr L. Jeffers Cllr Prabesh KC 
Cllr Mara Makunura Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr S.J. Masterson Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Marina Munro Cllr K.H. Muschamp 
Cllr A.R. Newell Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr C.J. Stewart 
Cllr P.G. Taylor Cllr M.J. Tennant 
Cllr B.A. Thomas Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.H. Crawford and Cllr 
J.H. Marsh. 

Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend George Newton, 
led the meeting in prayers. 

20. MINUTES

It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp and

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council on 25th June,
2020 (copy having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and signed
as a correct record.

21. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Mayor reported that he had held a meeting of his charity fundraising committee
that day.  Whilst being severely restricted on the events that could be held, the
committee was planning a series of activities for his Mayoral Year.  During the Autumn,
the events would be more virtual, but it was hoped that, in the early part of 2021, it
would be possible to run some charitable events, including a quiz night, golf day,

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



charity walk and the banquet and ball, which was currently scheduled for 5th March 
2021.  Members would be informed of any developments. 

22. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS

The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8.

23. NOTICE OF MOTION - VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS

The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Cllr
Christine Guinness in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1).

“This Council records our gratitude and thanks to the many organisations, community
groups and individuals who stepped forward at a time of great uncertainty, during the
Covid-19 pandemic, to help the most vulnerable and isolated residents in Rushmoor.
They were able to provide an essential point of contact and aid before Government
support could be put in place.

The Council commits to the on-going support of voluntary organisations within the
Borough, reflecting the invaluable contribution they make to our communities, and
ensuring their ability to react quickly to future need.”

In moving the Motion, Cllr Guinness made an amendment to the wording to include an
additional paragraph at the end of the Motion, as follows:

"Additionally, this Council congratulates all key workers who live or work in Rushmoor
– particularly those in education, the NHS and social care – for their service in
supporting those directly affected by COVID-19 and maintaining essential public
services during the pandemic."

The amended Motion received the support of the seconder, Cllr Mara Makunura.  The 
amended Motion therefore became the substantive Motion. 

Speaking on her Motion, Cllr Guinness thanked all volunteers who had come forward 
during this unprecedented time of the coronavirus pandemic and particularly praised 
the work of the Aldershot and Farnborough Facebook groups that had formed to co-
ordinate volunteers to organise neighbourhood activities, including shopping, 
collecting prescriptions and being on the end of a phone to talk to the lonely and 
isolated.  Food banks had also become an important part of work being carried out by 
volunteers as well as people volunteering to sew scrubs and masks for the NHS.   Cllr 
Guinness stressed the vital importance to continue to support the work of the voluntary 
services. 

During discussion, Members gave their support to the work of voluntary sector groups 
and volunteers.  The Cabinet Member for Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships (Cllr 
A.R. Newell) referred to discussions being held with community groups to help keep 
services going as the Council moved into “recovery phase”.  The Council would be 
working with other major sector groups, including Hampshire County Council, 
Rushmoor Voluntary Services and Citizens Advice to work out what was needed to 
support the community going forward.   In 2019/20, the Council had awarded £105,000 

Page 2



in support of 64 local projects and supporting such projects would continue in 2020/21, 
however, Cllr Newell stressed the need to ensure that individual organisations were 
sustainable going forward. 

Members also referred to the work of Aldershot Response to Coronavirus  (ARC) and 
Farnborough Covid-19 and the vital support both groups had provided to the 
community.  Both groups had now ceased operating as the country had emerged from 
lockdown and a number of volunteers had had to return to their places of work. There 
were several volunteers, however, who had indicated their wish to continue being a 
volunteer.  Reference was also made to the importance of the befriending service 
provided by volunteers and that this vital work should also continue.  Volunteers had 
also provided cooked meals, given cookery lessons, created community gardens 
which had provided fresh fruit and vegetables.  The view was expressed that it was 
vital that the Council should work with partners to continue to support such work and 
that the work of volunteers should never be taken for granted – all unpaid with people 
giving up their own time to support the community.   

All Members paid tribute and gave their thanks to everyone in the community who had 
extended help in any way they could.  Gratitude was also expressed to those who had 
put the safety of the community above their own.  Their sacrifice was inspiring and 
humbling and a legacy that the country’s history would remember forever.  It was felt 
that the Borough would get through these difficult times and emerge stronger by 
working together. 

In seconding the Motion, Cllr Mara Makunura paid tribute to the work of Rushmoor 
Voluntary Services, which had shared the Council’s commitment to support the most 
vulnerable in Rushmoor.   She wanted to place on record the Council’s immense 
gratitude for the work of all the Borough’s heroic, dedicated and selfless volunteers 
who had made a major contribution to the quality of life in Rushmoor during the 
coronavirus pandemic. 

The Motion was put to the Meeting.  There voted FOR: 35; AGAINST: 0 and the Motion 
was DECLARED CARRIED unanimously. 

24. RECOMMENDATION OF THE CABINET - RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL
BUSINESS PLAN 2020-23

The Cabinet Member for Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships (Cllr A.R. Newell) 
introduced the Report of the Cabinet Meeting held on 14th July 2020 which 
recommended the approval of the Council Business Plan (April 2020 to March 2023), 
which built on the 16 priorities identified by the Cabinet in support of the delivery of 
“Your Future, Your Place – A Vision for Aldershot and Farnborough 2030”, under the 
four themes of People, Place, Partnerships and Better Public Services.   It was 
MOVED by Cllr A.R. Newell and SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant – That the Council 
Business Plan 2020-23 be approved. 

There voted FOR: 21; AGAINST: 0; ABSTAINED: 12 and the Recommendation was 
DECLARED CARRIED. 

Page 3



25. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET

The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted for Members of the Cabinet.

26. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES

RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the following meetings be received:

Cabinet 14th July 2020 

Development Management 24th June 2020 

27. REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD

RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the meetings of the Policy and Project Advisory
Board held on 10th June and 15th July 2020 and the meeting of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held on 11th June 2020 be received.

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm. 

------------

Page 4



 

ANNEX 1 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING – 8TH OCTOBER 2020 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 
 

FUTURE PROVISION OF CCTV SERVICE 
 
 
Report from a meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th August 2020 
 

 
SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
At its meeting on 11th August 2020, the Cabinet considered a report setting out 
options for the future delivery of the Council’s CCTV Service. This followed an 
in-depth review of the service and the associated costs required to operate and 
maintain it.  
 
At that meeting, the Cabinet gave approval for (i) the establishment of a legal 
agreement for the Council’s CCTV service to be provided by agreement with 
Runnymede Borough Council, subject to the addition of mobile cameras to the 
specification, (ii) the commencement of all necessary technical feasibility and 
preliminary works to effect the external provision of the service, and (iii) the 
termination of the existing shared service agreements with Hart District Council.    

 
The Cabinet RECOMMENDS to Council that approval be given to:   
 
(i) an additional revenue budget of £10,000 to meet the costs of these works 

in financial year 2020/21; 
 
(ii) a separate capital budget programme of works of £400,000 to upgrade 

the Councils CCTV camera stock and network to a partially wireless 
system in preparation for the change; and 
 

(iii) a revenue budget of £75,000 in 2021/22 for the decommissioning of the 
current CCTV control room. 
 
 
 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1. Against a backdrop of ageing CCTV camera stock and equipment, 

consultant recommendations and research on alternative service provision, 
this report seeks approval for budget provision to enable the Council to 
outsource the future delivery of its CCTV service as recommended by the 
Cabinet.   

  

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
CCTV Service Overview 
 

2.1. There is no direct statutory duty requiring the provision and management of 
CCTV by local Councils. However, the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 (CDA98) 
requires each authority to exercise its functions to prevent crime and 
disorder; and the Council has, in part fulfilment of this, operated a CCTV 
service to monitor sites across its town centres since 2002.  

 
2.2. First established as a stand-alone service, the Council has subsequently, 

since 2013, operated a joint CCTV service in conjunction with Hart District 
Council (HDC). The purpose of the joint service is to ‘help deter and 
prevent crime and disorder and reduce the fear of crime’ with the 
overarching objective to ‘help make Hart and Rushmoor safer areas in 
which to live’.  
 

2.3. The joint service comprises a dedicated control centre located within the 
Rushmoor Borough Council Offices. The control room is staffed by six staff 
(6.38 FTE) and manned between 07:00 and 01:00 Sundays to Wednesdays 
and between 07:00 and 04:00 Thursdays to Saturdays on a shift rota bas
[...]
00,000, and this cost cannot be mitigated 
further. Collectively, this capital spend is not currently in the capital 
programme and requires Council approval. 

 
7.4. The Cabinet’s preferred option will reduce the level of capital expenditure 

required to provide the CCTV service. 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR M. L. SHEEHAN 
OPERATIONAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

Meeting held remotely on Tuesday, 11th August, 2020 at 5.00 pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 24th August. 2020. 

13. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th July, 2020 were confirmed.

14. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2020/21 - POSITION AT
JULY, 2020 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2022, which set out the anticipated financial
position for 2020/21, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during June and
July, 2020. Members were informed that Covid-19 was having a widespread impact
on local authority budgets, nationally. The Report provided an update on the likely
impact on the Council’s finances and set out any known significant variations to
budgets for the current financial year, along with any associated key issues and
actions to be taken. The Cabinet had been advised in June 2020 that the net
adverse variation had been forecasted to be £
[...]
reminded that the CCTV service had started in 2002 and had, since
2013, operated jointly in conjunction with Hart District Council. It was reported that
many of the cameras and associated equipment were now outdated and were
approaching end of life. In considering how the service might be provided in future,
the review had indicated that the best option for the Council would be to enter into an
agreement with an external provider rather than to provide an in house service. The
provision of an external service would necessitate the ending of the shared service
arrangement with Hart District Council. The Council had entered into a ‘soft market
testing’ process with a number of public and private sector companies and this had
shown that Runnymede Borough Council was best placed to offer both an enhanced
service and significant cost saving opportunities for the Council.

Page 20



The Cabinet was supportive of the suggested approach but requested that the 
provision of mobile cameras should be added to the specification and that the 
wording of this should be agreed with the Leader of the Council, prior to the making 
of the legal agreement with Runnymede Borough Council.  

The Cabinet 

(i) RESOLVED that approval be given to:

(a)  the establishment of a legal agreement for the Council’s CCTV service
to be provided by agreement with Runnymede Borough Council, as set
out in Report No. OS2011, subject to the addition of mobile cameras to
the specification, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, as set
out above;

(b)  the commencement of all necessary technical feasibility and other
preliminary works to effect the external provision of the service;

(c)  the termination of the existing shared service agreements with Hart
District Council; and

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to:

(a) an additional revenue budget of £10,000 to meet the costs of the
associated works in 2020/21, as set out in the Report;

(b) a separate capital budget programme of works of £400,000 to upgrade
the Council’s camera stock and network to a partially wireless system
in preparation for the change; and

(c) a revenue budget of £75,000 in 2021/22 for the decommissioning of the
current CCTV control room.

21. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item:

Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para. 

No. 

22 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 

Page 21



THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

22. DISPOSAL OF PARSONS BARRACKS CAR PARK –
(Cllr Ken Muschamp, Deputy Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. RP2014, which set out an update on 
progress in relation to the disposal of the Parsons Barracks Car Park, Aldershot. The 
Chairman invited the Leader of the Labour Group (Cllr K. Dibble) to attend and 
contribute to this item. 

Members were reminded that the decision to dispose of the Council’s freehold 
interest associated with the Parsons Barracks Car Park had been taken by the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 15th October, 2019. The purpose of bringing back the item 
to Cabinet was to agree terms in relation to the clawback clause in favour of the 
Ministry of Defence, included in the 1988 transfer from the Ministry of Defence to the 
Council. Negotiations had taken place with the Ministry of Defence and it was now 
proposed that a settlement should be made to facilitate the removal of the clause. 
The Ministry of Defence had indicated that it was prepared to settle at the figure set 
out in the Report. 

At the meeting, Exempt Report No. RP2014 was amended at paragraph 4.1 to 
remove the word “neither”, which had been included in error. 

In considering this item, Members were assured t
[...]
ING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 28th July, 2020 at 7.00 pm via Microsoft Teams and 
streamed live 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Mara Makunura (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green 
Cllr Christine Guinness 

Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr L. Jeffers 

Cllr Prabesh KC 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.H. Crawford. 
 

6. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th May, 2020 were approved and would be 
signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 

7. AUDIT RESULTS REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 - 
UPDATE 5 
 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2019 which 
provided Members with an update on audit progress for the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2018/19 and on the provision of audit opinion since the last meeting on 
28th May, 2020. 
 
The Executive Head of Finance reminded members that at the meeting in May 2020, 
they were advised that Covid-19 had given rise to a Post Balance Sheet Event 
(PBSE) and posed an ongoing risk to the Council’s financial standing.  It had been 
noted that, in order to complete the Accounts and Audit Opinion process, the 
Statement of Accounts needed to include a detailed Disclosure Note that addressed 
the impact on the Council’s finances from Covid-19 and consideration of the Going 
Concern basis. 
 
The Executive Head of Finance advised that whilst a draft Disclosure Note had been 
prepared and shared with Ernst & Young (EY) in early July, 2020, it required 
amendment to include the latest financial information, based on the Q1 2020/21 
budget monitoring position, and a projection of the Council’s cashflow for the 
following twelve months and reserves over the current Medium Term Financial 

Page 33



 

Strategy (MTFS) period.  Once these amendments had been made, the Disclosure 
Note would be subject to EY’s audit and assura
[...]

------------ 

Page 50



16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd July, 2020 were agreed as a correct record.

17. ALDERSHOT TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB - REPRESENTATIONS FROM THE
SHOTS TRUST

The Committee was informed that a request had been received from the Aldershot
Town Football Club Supporters’ Trust (the Shots Trust) for it to consider
representations on issues relating to the Football Club. The representations related
in particular to:

 the conclusion of a new lease of the site in line with the principles set by the
Cabinet

 the engagement approach between the Football Club and its supporters
 future options for running the Football Club

The Chairman welcomed Alan Hilliar, Laura Smart (Trust Secretary), and Nick Bond 
(Trustee), to the meeting to make the representations. Mr. Hilliar, explained that they 
were representing members of the Shots Trust and wanted to raise concerns, on 
their behalf, for the future of the Club linked to the new long term lease and future 
potential development of the ground. 

Ms. Smart gave an overview of the current financial position of the Club, it was noted 
that currently creditors stood at £1.2 million, up from £113,000 in 2014, when the 
Club was taken over by the current owners. These losses had been underwritten by 
loans, primarily from the Club’s directors, who had contributed, to date, over £1 
million to the Club. The Shots Trust felt that the Club saw the extension of the lease 
and potential redevelopment as a lifeline to pay back the loans leading to an 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Remote meeting held on Thursday, 3rd September, 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Gaynor Austin
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman

Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr Christine Guinness
Cllr L. Jeffers

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr S.J. Masterson

Page 51



uncertain future for the 
[...]
M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	5 RECOMMENDATION OF THE CABINET
	7 REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES
	Cabinet Minutes - 11 August 2020
	Cabinet Minutes - 15 September 2020
	DMC 220720 Minutes
	DMC 220720 Appendix A
	LAGP 280720 Minutes
	DMC 190820 Minutes
	DMC 160920 Minutes
	DMC 160920 Appendix A

	8 REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD
	OSC 23rd July Minutes
	Minutes

	PPAB 250820 Minutes
	OSC 03.09.2020 Minutes
	Minutes







Minutes of the meeting


-21- 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held via Microsoft Teams and streamed 
live on Thursday, 8th October, 2020 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr M.S. Choudhary (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr B.A. Thomas (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr Sue Carter Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr A.H. Crawford Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Christine Guinness Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr L. Jeffers Cllr Prabesh KC 
Cllr Mara Makunura Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp Cllr A.R. Newell 
Cllr Sophie Porter Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr Calum Stewart Cllr P.G. Taylor 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr D.E. Clifford, Cllr 
M.J. Roberts and Cllr M.D. Smith. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend George Newton, 
led the meeting in prayers. 
 

28. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp; SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 30th 
July, 2020 (copy having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

29. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor reported that he had attended a service to commemorate the 75th 

anniversary of VJ Day at the Cenotaph in Municipal Gardens, Aldershot on 15th 
August 2020.  This had been an invitation only event, in accordance with the 
Covid-19 restrictions, and had been attended by the Deputy Lieutenant of 
Hampshire (The Honourable Hugo Cubitt DL), the High Sheriff of Hampshire 
(Reverend Sue Colman), the Aldershot Garrison Commander (Lt. Col. Paddy 



Baines MBE), High Sheriff of Surrey and Chairman of Aldershot Town Football 
Club (Mr Shahid Azeem), representatives of the Aldershot and Farnborough 
Branches of the Royal British Legion, as well as standard bearers representing 
the Royal British Legion, Royal Air Force Association, Parachute Regimental 
Association and the Royal Naval Association.   

 
(2) The Mayor reported that, on 3rd September 2020, he had attended a short and 

poignant flag raising ceremony at the Council Offices to mark Merchant Navy 
Day. 

 
30. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8. 
 

31. NOTICE OF MOTION - COVID-19 TESTING 
 
The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Cllr 
Sophie Porter in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1): 
 
“In the light of evidence about: 
 

 the recent difficulties faced by Rushmoor residents in accessing Covid-19 
testing; and 
 

 the increasing number of Covid-19 cases in Rushmoor, particularly Aldershot 
Town and Hawley Lane and Fox Lane areas; 
 

this Council resolves as a matter of urgency to establish a Covid-19 testing site in 
the Borough in co-operation with NHS Test and Trace but, if necessary, 
independently, so that all Rushmoor residents who have Covid-19 symptoms can 
access the testing they need when they need it.” 
 
In moving the Motion, Cllr Porter made an amendment to the wording, as follows: 
 
“In the light of evidence about: 
 

 the recent difficulties faced by Rushmoor residents in accessing Covid-19 
testing; and 
 

 the increasing number of Covid-19 cases in Rushmoor; 
 

this Council applauds the work done to date to establish a Covid-19 testing station in 
the Borough in co-operation with Test and Trace as rapidly as possible, in order that 
all Rushmoor residents who have Covid-19 symptoms can access the testing they 
need when they need it. 
 
Should it prove to be necessary, this Council resolves to seek all other means by 
which to establish such a testing station.” 
 



The amended Motion received the support of the seconder, Cllr Sue Carter and, with 
the leave of the Council, the amended Motion therefore became the substantive 
Motion for debate.   
 
Speaking on her Motion, Cllr Porter stated that, in view of the imminent 
announcement regarding a mobile testing site, she wanted to thank publicly the 
emergency planning and engineering teams for their hard work on establishing a 
mobile testing site in the Borough.  
 
Cllr Porter advised Members that the previous month some residents had  reported 
that they had been unable to get a Covid-19 antigen test.  A survey of the local area 
had showed residents being offered tests in Scotland, the Isle of Wight and Northern 
Ireland; the latter two would have involved a ferry ride, putting others at increased 
risk of contracting the virus.   
 
Members were advised that Covid-19 tests were carried out through a number of 
different routes: 
 

 Pillar 1 - Swab tests in Public Health England labs and NHS hospitals 
 Pillar 2 - Swab testing for the wider population  
 Pillar 3 - Serology testing for antibodies  
 Pilar 4 - Surveillance testing  

 
Information about these pillars was outlined in the Department of Health and Social 
Care paper titled “Coronavirus: scaling up our testing programmes”, which also 
stated that “anyone who needs a test should have one”.  Cllr Porter questioned this 
statement as Rushmoor residents had been unable to access tests.  Cllr Porter 
stated that the Council would like to establish a permanant Pillar 2 testing site for 
those who had symptoms as per the Government guidelines. 
  
Cllr Porter said that the track, trace and isolate system had been developed to 
reduce the risk of transmission of Covid-19 and was of the opinion that, if one 
element of this did not function, the whole system would break down and the virus 
would be at risk of getting out of control.   Cllr Porter advised Members that an article 
in the British Medical Journal on Covid-19 mass testing had summed up local testing 
sites well - “The system must ensure that testing is accessible, trusted, and tailored 
to all sections of society (especially ethnic minority groups and those at 
disadvantage) - otherwise those who most need testing will not be reached”.   Cllr 
Porter queried why Rushmoor’s residents were expected to travel long distances to 
be tested and felt that localised testing was important.  This was because it allowed 
for a local positive rate to be confirmed which was a crucial metric as it measured 
how adequately regions were dealing with the virus relative to their population size. 
  
Cllr Porter said that her passion to improve the offerings on testing capacity and  
improve the test, trace and isolate system locally stemmed from her personal battles 
with Covid-19, which she detailed for Members.  Cllr Porter also referred to the sad 
death of the former Deputy Mayor, Cllr Frank Rust, who lost his life to the virus.   As 
a NHS employee, Cllr Porter stressed how important testing was within the system of 
test, track and trace and urged Members to support the Amended Motion to ensure 



that, if the Council was unable to secure a permanent testing site in the Borough, the 
Council would use any means at its disposal to establish a testing site in Rushmoor.  
 
During debate, it was announced to Members that, thanks to the efforts of officers 
who had worked so hard on this issue, the Borough had been successful in securing 
a mobile testing unit on two days per week.   In summing up, Cllr Porter stressed the 
need therefore for the Council to get a permanent testing station for the Borough. 
This would be the best outcome for the Borough’s residents.   
 
The Motion was put to the Meeting.  There voted FOR: 34; AGAINST: 0 and the 
Motion was DECLARED CARRIED unanimously. 
 

32. RECOMMENDATION OF THE CABINET 
 
The Operational Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) introduced the Report 
of the Cabinet Meeting held on 11th August, 2020 which recommended proposals for 
the future delivery of the Council’s CCTV service and associated budget provision 
following a recent review.  It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan and SECONDED by 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp – That approval be given to: 
 
(i) an additional revenue budget of £10,000 to meet the costs of these works in 

financial year 2020/21; 
 

(ii) a separate capital budget programme of works of £400,000 to upgrade the 
Council’s CCTV camera stock and network to a partially wireless system in 
preparation for the change; and 
 

(iii) a revenue budget of £75,000 in 2021/22 for the decommissioning of the 
current CCTV control room.    
 

There voted FOR: 33; AGAINST:0; ABSTAINED: 1 and the Recommendations were 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

33. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that one question had been submitted by Cllr M.J. Roberts for 
response by the Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder (Cllr Marina Munro) about 
housing associations’ rent and service charges. 
 
In response, Cllr Munro stated that, unfortunately, the Council did not collect the 
information requested by Cllr Roberts.  However, the Government had restricted the 
amount Registered Providers could increase rent charges to CPI plus 1% each year.  
Service charges were handled differently and are set on a block by block basis and 
therefore based on individual costs. Average information across Registered 
Providers was not held.   
 

34. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the following meetings be received: 
 



Cabinet 11th August 2020 
Cabinet 15th September 2020 
Development Management Committee 22nd July 2020 
Licensing, Audit and General Purposes  
Committee 

28th July 2020 

Development Management Committee 19th August 2020 
Development Management Committee 16th September 2020 
 

35. REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 23rd July 2020, Policy and the Project Advisory Board held on 
25th August and 3rd September 2020 be received. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm. 
 
 
 

------------


